

Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants takes disciplinary action against a certified public accountant

(HONG KONG, 18 March 2020) A Disciplinary Committee of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants reprimanded Mr. Law Kwong Wah, certified public accountant (F01079) on 4 February 2020 for his failure or neglect to observe, maintain or otherwise apply professional standards issued by the Institute. The Committee ordered that Law would not be issued a practising certificate for 18 months effective from 4 February 2020. In addition, Law was ordered to pay a penalty of HK\$50,000 and costs of disciplinary proceedings of HK\$51,785.

The Institute completed a practice review on K.W. Law & Co. ("Practice") of which Law was the sole proprietor. The review identified significant deficiencies in the Practice's quality control system and two audit engagements reviewed by the practice reviewer.

After considering the information available, the Institute lodged a complaint against Law under section 34(1)(a)(vi) of the Professional Accountants Ordinance.

Law admitted the complaint against him. The Disciplinary Committee found that Law was in breach of:

- Hong Kong Standard on Auditing ("HKSA") 315 Identifying and Assessing the Risks of Material Misstatement through Understanding the Entity and Its Environment;
- ii) HKSA 240 The Auditor's Responsibilities Relating to Fraud in an Audit of Financial Statements:
- iii) HKSA 500 Audit Evidence;
- iv) Hong Kong Standard on Quality Control 1 Quality Control for Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews of Financial Statements, and Other Assurance and Related Services Engagements; and
- v) the fundamental principle of professional competence and due care in sections 100.5(c) and 130.1 of the *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants*.

Having taken into account the circumstances of the case, the Disciplinary Committee made the above order against Law under section 35(1) of the Ordinance.

About HKICPA Disciplinary Process

The Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA") enforces the highest professional and ethical standards in the accounting profession. Governed by the Professional Accountants Ordinance (Cap. 50) and the Disciplinary Committee Proceedings Rules, an independent Disciplinary Committee is convened to deal with a complaint referred by Council. If the charges against a member, member practice or registered student are proven, the Committee will make disciplinary orders setting out the

sanctions it considers appropriate. Subject to any appeal by the respondent, the order and findings of the Disciplinary Committee will be published.

For more information, please see:

http://www.hkicpa.org.hk/en/standards-and-regulations/compliance/disciplinary/

- End -

About HKICPA

The Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA") is the statutory body established by the Professional Accountants Ordinance responsible for the professional training, development and regulation of certified public accountants in Hong Kong. The Institute has more than 45,000 members and 19,000 registered students.

Our qualification programme assures the quality of entry into the profession, and we promulgate financial reporting, auditing and ethical standards that safeguard Hong Kong's leadership as an international financial centre.

The CPA designation is a top qualification recognised globally. The Institute is a member of and actively contributes to the work of the Global Accounting Alliance and International Federation of Accountants.

Hong Kong Institute of CPAs' contact information:

Ms Gemma Ho

Public Relations Manager

Phone: 2287-7002

Email: gemmaho@hkicpa.org.hk

Ms Rachel So

Head of Corporate Communications and Member Services

Phone: 2287-7085

Email: rachelso@hkicpa.org.hk



香港會計師公會對一名會計師作出紀律處分

(香港,二零二零年三月十八日)香港會計師公會轄下一紀律委員會,於二零二零年二月四日就會計師羅廣華先生(會員編號:F01079)沒有或忽略遵守、維持或以其他方式應用公會頒佈的專業準則,對他予以譴責。紀律委員會命令由二零二零年二月四日起計的18個月內不向羅先生另發執業證書。此外,紀律委員會命令羅先生須繳付罰款50,000港元及紀律程序費用51,785港元。

公會曾對羅廣華會計師有限公司(「該執業法團」)進行執業審核,而羅先生是該執業法團的獨資經營者。執業審核發現該執業法團的品質監控系統及其兩個審計項目有重大缺失。

公會經考慮所得資料後,根據《專業會計師條例》第 34(1)(a)(vi)條對羅先生作出投訴。

羅先生承認投訴中的指控屬實。紀律委員會裁定羅先生違反了:

- i) Hong Kong Standard on Auditing (「HKSA」) 315 「Identifying and Assessing the Risks of Material Misstatement through Understanding the Entity and Its Environment」;
- ii) HKSA 240 $^{\lceil}$ The Auditor's Responsibilities Relating to Fraud in an Audit of Financial Statements $_{\mid}$;
- iii) HKSA 500 「Audit Evidence」;
- iv) Hong Kong Standard on Quality Control 1「Quality Control for Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews of Financial Statements, and Other Assurance and Related Services Engagements」;及
- v) Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants 中 100.5(c)條及 130.1 條有關「Professional Competence and Due Care」的基本原則。

經考慮有關情況後,紀律委員會根據《專業會計師條例》第 **35(1)**條向羅先生作出上述命令。

香港會計師公會的紀律處分程序

香港會計師公會致力維持會計界的最高專業和道德標準。公會根據香港法例第 50 章《專業會計師條例》及紀律委員會訴訟程序規則,成立獨立的紀律委員會,處理理事會轉介的投訴個案。委員會一旦證明對公會會員、執業會計師事務所會員或註冊學生的檢控屬實,將會作出適當懲處。若答辯人未有提出上訴,紀律委員會的裁判將會向外公佈。

詳情請參閱:

http://www.hkicpa.org.hk/en/standards-and-regulations/compliance/disciplinary/

- 完 -

關於香港會計師公會

香港會計師公會是根據《專業會計師條例》成立的法定機構,負責培訓、發展和監管本港的會計專業。公會會員超過 45,000 名,學生人數逾 19,000。

公會開辦專業資格課程,確保會計師的人職質素,同時頒佈財務報告、審計及專業操守的準則,以鞏固香港作為國際金融中心的領導地位。

CPA 會計師是一個獲國際認可的頂尖專業資格。公會是全球會計聯盟及國際會計師聯合會的成員之一,積極推動國際專業發展。

香港會計師公會聯絡資料:

何玉渟女士 公共關係經理

百線電話: 2287-7002

電子郵箱: gemmaho@hkicpa.org.hk

蘇煥娟女士

企業傳訊及會員事務主管 直線電話:2287-7085

電子郵箱: <u>rachelso@hkicpa.org.hk</u>

Proceedings No.: D-19-1460P

IN THE MATTER OF

A Complaint made under section 34(1) of the Professional Accountants Ordinance (Cap. 50) (the "PAO")

BETWEEN

The Practice Review Committee of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants

COMPLAINANT

AND

Mr. Law Kwong Wah (Membership no. F01079)

RESPONDENT

Before a Disciplinary Committee of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants

Members:

Ms. DOE Julianne Pearl (Chairman)

Ms. CHAN Chui Bik, Cindy

Mr. CHIU Ling Cheong, Anthony

Mr. LI Ka Fai, David Ms. HO Yuk Wai, Joan

ORDER AND REASONS FOR DECISION

- 1. This is a complaint made by the Practice Review Committee of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the "Institute") as Complainant against Mr. Law Kwong Wah, a certified public accountant (the "Respondent"). Section 34(1)(a)(vi) of the PAO applied to the Respondent.
- 2. The particulars of the Complaint as set out in a letter from the Practice Review Committee to the Registrar of the Institute dated 10 July 2019 (the "Complaint") are as follows:

BACKGROUND

(1) The Institute's Quality Assurance Department concluded a practice review on K.W. Law & Co. (Firm no.: 0659) ("**Practice**") in September 2018, and issued a Reviewer's Report dated 10 January 2019.

- (2) The Respondent was the sole proprietor of the Practice which had two non-qualified audit staff, and issued audit reports to approximately 130 audit clients (all real estate management funds or owners' corporations) in the 18-month period from April 2016 to October 2017. The Practice did not have listed or other regulated clients.
- (3) The Reviewer's Report identified significant deficiencies in the Practice's quality control system and audit deficiencies in two audit engagements reviewed by the practice reviewer, concerning the audit of the financial statements of:
 - (3.1) Client P, an owners' corporation, prepared in accordance with the *Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standard for Private Entities* ("**HKFRSPE**") for the year ended 31 December 2015 ("**Client P FS**"); on which an unmodified opinion was issued by the Practice on 25 October 2016; and
 - (3.2) Client B, a real estate management fund (the "Fund"), prepared in accordance with *Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards* ("HKFRS") for the year ended 31 December 2016 ("Client B FS"), on which an unmodified opinion was issued by the Practice on 30 June 2017.
- (4) In view of the significant deficiencies identified, the Practice Review Committee decided to raise a complaint against the Respondent under section 32D(5) of the PAO.

THE COMPLAINTS

Complaint 1

(5) Section 34(1)(a)(vi) of the PAO applies to the Respondent in that he failed or neglected to observe, maintain or otherwise apply professional standards in relation to the audit of Client P's financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015.

Complaint 2

(6) Section 34(1)(a)(vi) of the PAO applies to the Respondent in that he failed or neglected to observe, maintain or otherwise apply professional standards in relation to the audit of Client B's financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016.

Complaint 3

(7) Section 34(1)(a)(vi) of the PAO applies to the Respondent in that he failed or neglected to observe, maintain or otherwise apply a professional standard for his failure to maintain an adequate quality control system in the Practice.

Complaint 4

(8) Section 34(1)(a)(vi) of the PAO applies to the Respondent in that he failed or neglected to observe, maintain or otherwise apply a professional standard for his failure to maintain professional knowledge and skill at a level required to ensure his clients received competent professional services.

FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES IN SUPPORT OF COMPLAINT 1

- (i) Risk assessment and understanding of internal controls
- (9) The Respondent breached paragraph 32 of HKSA 315 as the working papers lacked documentation to address all aspects required under HKSA 315 such as:
 - (9.1) understanding of key elements regarding each of the aspects of the entity and its environment, each of the internal control components, the sources of information from which the understanding was obtained, and risk assessment procedures performed; and
 - (9.2) identification of risks resulting from the understanding of related controls obtained and assessment.
- (10) Such deficient documentation also demonstrated a lack of evidence to support that the Respondent had obtained adequate understanding of the nature, operations, and basis of allocation of the various funds (General Fund, Special Fund, and Renovation Reserves) as reported in the audited financial statements of Client P.
- (11) Based on the above, there was lack of sufficient evidence to support that the relevant risk assessment procedures as required under paragraphs 11, 17-22, 24, and 27-30 of HKSA 315 had been properly performed.
- (12) According to Client P FS, a HK\$18 million-shortfall ("Shortfall") existed at the Balance Sheet date when there were outstanding renovation commitments of HK\$77 million while the year-end Renovation Reserves only amounted to HK\$55.1 million.

- (13) Based on the audit planning working papers, there was no evidence that the Respondent had properly carried out analytical procedures in his risk assessment in accordance with paragraph 6(b) of HKSA 315 to demonstrate how he had assessed the Shortfall, discussed with management on whether there might be a going concern issue, and performed any procedures in relation to it.
- (14) The above demonstrated that the Respondent failed to perform a proper risk assessment in accordance with the requirements of HKSA 315, and thus did not properly plan and design audit procedures in order to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence.

(ii) Auditor's responsibilities relating to fraud

- (15) The Respondent assessed the risk of management override of controls as high and responded with the audit approach of checking expenditures against management budget. However, there was no evidence in the working papers that such procedure, nor any other procedures (e.g. testing of journal entries) which would address this risk, had been performed.
- (16) As such, the Respondent failed to adequately respond to identified risks of management override of controls in accordance with paragraphs 32(a) and 33 of HKSA 240.
- (17) Further, there was lack of evidence indicating that the Respondent had performed adequate work to follow up on the internal controls test results which showed a possibility that duplicate invoices were being recorded.
- (18) The above demonstrated the Respondent's failure to:
 - (18.1) perform an adequate fraud risk assessment, in accordance with paragraph 16 of HKSA 240; and
 - (18.2) maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit, recognizing the possibility that a material misstatement due to fraud could exist, in accordance with paragraphs 12 and A7 of HKSA 240.

(iii) Audit evidence

(19) According to Client PFS, the entity's total equity of HK\$59 million comprised three funds: (a) General Fund of HK\$2.3 million; (b) Special Fund of HK\$1.6 million; and (c) Renovation Reserves of HK\$55.1 million. HK\$7.9 million in miscellaneous repairs expense was charged to the General Fund; and total expenditures amounted to HK\$9.3 million were deducted from the Renovation Reserves. All items exceeded overall materiality of HK\$200,000 determined by the Practice.

- (20) Based on the working papers regarding the miscellaneous repairs expense (General Fund), the audit procedures of tracing to payments and filing of supporting documents failed to demonstrate that the Respondent had adequately:
 - (20.1) tested for proper authorization of the expenditures when there was no evidence that appropriate approval prior to payment had been checked;
 - (20.2) assessed whether the expenses incurred were properly recorded in the correct period when the supporting invoices did not provide information on whether the work was rendered during the year; and
 - (20.3) assessed the reasonableness of the expense item (e.g. by performing analytical procedures) when actual miscellaneous repairs were more than three times the budgeted amount; and there was no evidence of any discussion with management in relation to significant variances.
- (21) Further, the supporting documents filed raised questions on whether expenses were appropriately recorded in the General Fund vs Renovation Reserves; when supporting invoices for expenditures recorded in both accounts showed similar descriptions "大[型]維修" [major renovations]. There was nothing in the working papers to indicate how management determined such an allocation to justify that expenditures were being recorded in the correct account; or how the Respondent had assessed such allocations.
- (22) There was no evidence that the Respondent had performed any procedures to test the appropriateness of allocation among funds and obtained an understanding of the basis of allocation. In addition, there was no evidence that the Respondent had identified and performed any work in respect of the Shortfall.
- (23) Any misallocation of expenditures would have a significant impact as such allocations affected the ending balances of various funds and reserves; which also then had a direct impact on the management fees or special levies charged against the property owners. In this respect, the Respondent simply failed to perform adequate work to ascertain the existence, nature, and reasonableness of the expenses.
- (24) Based on above, the Respondent failed to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence in respect of two material items in Client PFS (miscellaneous repairs expense in the General Fund and Renovation works expenditure in the Renovation Reserves) in accordance with paragraphs 6 and A10 of HKSA 500.
- (25) As HKSAs are professional standards referred to in the PAO, section 34(1)(a)(vi) of the PAO applies to the Respondent.

FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES IN SUPPORT OF COMPLAINT 2

(i) Risk assessment

- (26) The findings as identified in (9) to (11) above also apply to Client B in that there was no evidence that a proper risk assessment was performed. As such, in respect of the audit of Client B FS, the Respondent also failed to comply with the paragraphs 11, 17-22, 24, 27-30, and 32 of HKSA 315.
- (27) The Respondent committed the same deficiency as explained in (15) above in that there was no evidence of procedures performed in response to an assessed high risk of management override of controls, and therefore breached paragraphs 16, 32(a) and 33 of HKSA 240 for his failure to perform an adequate fraud risk assessment in relation to the audit of Client B FS.
- (28) In addition to a deficient risk assessment, the Reviewer's Report also identified audit deficiencies in relation to the following material amounts in Client B FS:
 - (28.1) amount due to the manager of the Fund (the "Manager");
 - (28.2) expenses recorded and allocated to different funds; and
 - (28.3) management fee receivable.

(ii) Amount due to the Manager

- (29) The Manager, also the preparer of Client B FS, earned remuneration in the amount of HK\$15.6 million in 2016. As at the year-end date, there was a balance due to the Manager of HK\$14.5 million.
- (30) Given the Manager prepared Client B FS, and would likely to have a self interest in the year-end balance due from Client B, the Respondent performed virtually no procedures to obtain an understanding of the nature of this balance and whether there were any internal controls over the transactions with the Manager, and performed work to ascertain the transactions that made up the balance at the year-end date.

(iii) Expenses recorded and allocated to different funds

Within the General Fund, income and expenditures were allocated among six phases concerning the residential blocks, plus the car parks, and three other categories namely, "Residential common", "Development common" and "Remaining portion road". Based on the working papers, there was no evidence that the Respondent had documented the basis of allocation; or performed any work to ascertain the appropriateness of the allocation among the phases/funds.

- (32) Further, for virtually all expense items, the working papers failed to demonstrate how sufficient appropriate audit evidence had been obtained when they simply contained schedules showing the breakdown by phases, and filing of some supporting documents such as invoices or ledgers.
- (33) The Respondent failed to demonstrate how he had obtained sufficient appropriate audit evidence that the expenses had been properly allocated (a) to the appropriate fund (e.g. General Fund vs. Building Management Fund or the Special Fund); and (b) among different phases within the General Fund.

(iv) Management fee receivable

- (34) Management fee receivable totaling HK\$4.5 million was due from property owners as at 31 December 2016. According to note 4 to Client B FS, approximately HK\$1.9 million (41%) of this balance was over 90 days overdue, and there was no impairment.
- (35) The Respondent did not send out confirmation requests to confirm the management fee receivable balance. Instead, the Respondent documented that the alternative procedure of checking subsequent settlements was performed.
- (36) However, there were no details of which debtor accounts / transactions were selected for testing and the description of the procedure and the results.
- (37) Based on the above, serious doubts arose as to whether the Respondent had obtained sufficient appropriate audit evidence in respect of the amount due to the Manager, management fee receivable, as well as the proper recognition and allocation of expenses in Client B FS, in accordance with paragraphs 6 and A10 of HKSA 500.
- (38) As HKSAs are professional standards referred to in the PAO, section 34(1)(a)(vi) of the PAO applies to the Respondent.

FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES IN SUPPORT OF COMPLAINT 3

- (39) The Respondent was responsible for the Practice's quality control system and its compliance with HKSQC 1.
- (40) The significant deficiencies identified above in the engagements of Client P and Client B demonstrated a flawed audit methodology under which the auditor failed to properly conduct a risk assessment including consideration of fraud risks, plan and design procedures to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence, in accordance with professional standards.
- (41) Further, the Respondent acknowledged that such flawed audit methodology was also applied to other applicable audits.

- (42) It then demonstrated the Respondent's breach of paragraph 32 of HKSQC 1 for the Practice's failure to establish policies and procedures designed to provide it with reasonable assurance that engagements were performed in accordance with professional standards, and that the reports issued were appropriate in the circumstances.
- (43) Based on the above, the Respondent also failed to ensure that the Practice had established and maintained a system of quality control to provide it with reasonable assurance that professional standards had been complied with, and the reports issued were appropriate in the circumstances, in accordance with paragraph 11 of HKSQC 1.
- (44) As HKSQC 1 is a professional standard referred to in the PAO, section 34(1)(a)(vi) of the PAO applies to the Respondent.

FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES IN SUPPORT OF COMPLAINT 4

- (45) According to sections 100.5(c) and 130.1 of the *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants*, ("Code"), a professional accountant must comply with the fundamental principle of professional competence and due care by maintaining professional knowledge and skill at the level required to ensure that clients receive competent professional service and act diligently in accordance with applicable professional standards.
- (46) The multiple breaches of HKSAs as stated in Complaints 1 and 2 above show that the Respondent failed to act diligently in accordance with applicable professional standards in the audits of Client P and Client B.
- (47) The breach of HKSQC 1 as stated in Complaint 3 revealed the Respondent's failure to apply an appropriate audit methodology in compliance with professional standards which seriously affected the quality of the audits conducted by the Practice.
- (48) The above show that the Respondent did not maintain the level of professional competence and due care expected of him to ensure his clients received competent professional service, in breach of sections 100.5(c) and 130.1 of the Code.
- (49) As the Code is a professional standard referred to in the PAO, section 34(1)(a)(vi) of the PAO also applies to the Respondent in this respect.

THE PROCEEDINGS

- 3. By letter signed by the parties dated 14 August 2019, the Respondent admitted the Complaint against him, and the parties requested that the steps set out in paragraphs 17 to 30 of the Disciplinary Committee Proceedings Rules ("DCPR") be dispensed with.
- 4. The Disciplinary Committee agreed with the parties' request to dispense with the steps set out in Rules 17 to 30 of the DCPR in light of the admission made by the Respondent, and directed the parties to make written submissions on sanctions and costs. Neither the Complainant nor the Respondent requested for a hearing.
- 5. The complaints were all found proven on the basis of the admission made by the Respondent.
- 6. The Complainant and Respondent filed their written submissions on sanctions and costs on 29 October 2019 and 28 October 2019 respectively.
- 7. In considering the proper order to be made in this case, the Disciplinary Committee has had regard to all the aforesaid matters, including the particulars in support of the Complaint, the Respondent's personal circumstances, and the conduct of the Complainant and the Respondent throughout the proceedings.

SANCTIONS AND COSTS

- 8. The Disciplinary Committee notes that the Practice had ceased its practice and had been removed from the register effective 22 January 2019 and the Respondent had ceased to be a practising certificate holder effective 8 September 2019, and orders that:-
 - 1) the Respondent be reprimanded under section 35(1)(b) of the PAO;
 - 2) a practising certificate shall not be issued to the Respondent for 18 months under section 35(1)(db) of the PAO;
 - 3) the Respondent do pay a penalty of \$50,000 under section 35(1)(c) of the PAO; and
 - 4) the Respondent do pay the costs and expenses of and incidental to the proceedings of the Complainant, including the costs of the Disciplinary Committee, in the sum of HK\$51,785 under section 35(1)(iii) of the PAO.

Ms. DOE Julianne Pearl (Chairman)	
Ms. CHAN Chui Bik, Cindy (Member)	Mr. LI Ka Fai, David (Member)
Mr. CHIU Ling Cheong, Anthony (Member)	Ms. HO Yuk Wai, Joan (Member)